TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM462216

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Suntrust Bank		02/12/2018	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Janus International Group, LLC
Street Address:	135 Janus International Boulevard
City:	Temple
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30179
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2805753	JANUS
Serial Number:	86674296	SECURGUARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202-835-7500 Phone: Email: dcip@milbank.com **Correspondent Name:** Kristin Yohannan, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27181.13700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin L. Yohannan
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kristin L. Yohannan
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Janus - Trademark Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Janus - Trademark Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Janus - Trademark Release (Executed)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 006275 FRAME: 0075**

900439497

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release"), effective as of this 12th day of February, 2018, is made by **SUNTRUST BANK**, a Georgia bank, with an address at 211 Perimeter Center Parkway, Suite 100, Atlanta, Georgia 30346, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) in favor of Janus International Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and U. S. Door & Building Components, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (collectively, the Grantors and each, individually a "Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent are party to that certain Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement dated March 16, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors executed that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all Grantors' right, title and interest in all trademarks and trademark licenses, including as set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 16, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was duly recorded on March 16, 2017, at Reel/Frame 6011/0576 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in respect of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby grants, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantors all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, and terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Grantors any and all security interests and liens it has against the Trademark Collateral.

The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the intents and purposes of this Release.

[remainder of page left intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006275 FRAME: 0076 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title: '

TRADEMARK RELEASE

RECORDED: 02/15/2018

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Status App. No.	App. Date	App. No. App. Date Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner/Registrant
SUNAL	U.S. Federal	U.S. Federal REGISTERED 78100435	31-DEC-	2805753	13-JAN-2004	JANUS
			2001			INTERNATIONAL
						GROUP, LLC
£	about the second	***************************************				

II. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Country	Country Status	App. No.	App. Date	Trademark Country Status App. No. App. Date Reg. No.	Owner/Registrant
SECURGUARD		PENDING	86674296	25-JUN-		JANUS INTERNATIONAL
		Intent to Use		2015		 GROUP, LLC

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006275 FRAME: 0078**